



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SIGA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
a Delaware Corporation,

Defendant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

PHARMATHENE, INC.,
a Delaware Corporation,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 20, 2015

Appeal from Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2627-VCP

**DEFENDANT BELOW, APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
SIGA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Of Counsel:

Walter Rieman
Jaren Janghorbani
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

Harold P. Weinberger
Seth F. Schinfeld
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
Stephen P. Lamb (#2053)
Meghan M. Dougherty (#4787)
Matthew D. Stachel (#5419)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
P.O. Box 32
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0032
(302) 655-4410

*Attorneys for Defendant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee SIGA
Technologies, Inc.*

Dated: March 2, 2015

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Nature of the Proceedings	1
Summary of Argument	6
Statement of Facts	7
A. The Merger Agreement Terminates and the Parties Are Unable to Agree on a Continuing Collaboration	7
B. The First Court of Chancery Proceeding	7
C. The First Appeal.....	10
D. The Court of Chancery Proceedings on Remand.....	12
1. SIGA’s Development of ST-246	12
2. The 2013 Evidentiary Hearing.....	14
3. The Remand Opinion.....	15
Argument.....	21
I. The Court of Chancery Erred In Awarding Expectation Damages.....	21
A. Question Presented	21
B. Standard of Review	21
C. Merits.....	21
1. As the Court of Chancery Determined in its Post-Trial Opinion, Expectation Damages Are Speculative and Too Uncertain, Contingent, and Conjectural	22
2. The Law of the Case Prohibits an Award of Expectation Damages	27
3. The Court of Chancery Improperly Awarded a Patent Measure of Damages Styled as Expectation Damages.....	30

4.	The Court of Chancery Improperly and Selectively Considered Post-Breach Evidence in Awarding Expectation Damages.....	32
(a)	The Court of Chancery Inappropriately Relied on Post-Breach Evidence to Support its Award of Expectation Damages	32
(b)	Alternatively, the Court of Chancery Abused Its Discretion by Selectively Considering Post-Breach Evidence and Arbitrarily Resolving the Uncertainties that Barred PharmAthene’s Expectation Damages in 2011	35
5.	The Court of Chancery Erred by Relying on SIGA’s “Bad Faith” to Cure the Fatally Speculative Nature of PharmAthene’s Expectation Damages.....	37
	Conclusion	40

EXHIBITS

Transcript of Oral Argument on Plaintiff’s Motion to Reopen the Record and the Court’s Rulings dated August 15, 2013.....	Exhibit A
Memorandum Opinion dated August 8, 2014	Exhibit B
Letter Opinion dated January 7, 2015.....	Exhibit C
Final Order and Judgment dated January 15, 2015	Exhibit D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AlphaMed Pharm. Corp. v. Arriva Pharm., Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 294 F. App'x 501 (11th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Aronowitz v. Health-Chem Corp.</i> , 513 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011)	21
<i>Beals v. Wash. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 1156 (Del. Ch. 1978)	39
<i>Bhole, Inc. v. Shore Invs., Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 444 (Del. 2013)	38
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	38
<i>United States v. Bradstreet</i> , 207 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 161084 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 1990)	28
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005)	10, 27, 28
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 135242 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000)	28
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2003)	32, 34
<i>Cook Inc. v. Bos. Scientific Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2003)	23

<i>Cura Fin. Servs. N.V. v. Elec. Payment Exch., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1334188 (Del. Ch. Oct. 22, 2001)	34
<i>Daiichi Sankyo, Inc. v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1437815 (D.N.J. May 19, 2009).....	27
<i>Duncan v. Theratx, Inc.</i> , 775 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2001)	32, 38
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	38
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. TransAm. Nat. Gas Corp.</i> , 669 A.2d 36 (Del. 1995)	27
<i>Fairbrook Leasing, Inc. v. Mesaba Aviation, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 421 (8th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Honeywell International, Inc. v. Hamilton Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 459 (D. Del. 2005).....	34
<i>Lucent Techs., Inc. v. Gateway, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	30
<i>MacDonald v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Microbix Biosystems, Inc. v. Biowhittaker, Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 680 (D. Md. 2000).....	23
<i>Network Enterprises, Inc. v. APBA Offshore Productions, Inc.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 463, 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	25
<i>PharmaNetics, Inc. v. Aventis Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 6000369 (E.D.N.C. May 4, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 182 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4813553 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2010)	17, 23, 31
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4390726 (Del. Ch. Sept. 22, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Prestancia Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Va. Heritage Found., II LLC</i> , 2005 WL 1364616 (Del. Ch. May 27, 2005).....	27
<i>Reserves Dev. LLC v. Crystal Props., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 362 (Del. 2009).....	21
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of Am. v. Ormesa Geothermal</i> , 791 F. Supp. 401 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	25
<i>Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of Am. v. Tribune Co.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 491 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	25
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 67833 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 703 A.2d 645 (Del. 1997).....	27
<i>Universal Enter. Grp., L.P. v. Duncan Petrol. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 3353743 (Del. Ch. July 1, 2013).....	32
<i>Wang Labs., Inc. v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 212595 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 1992).....	16
<i>Wood v. Watson’s Auction Serv.</i> , 2010 WL 5210362 (Del. Ct. C.P. Dec. 1, 2010).....	22
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 548938 (Del. Ch. Sept. 23, 1994).....	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John Skenyon, et al., <i>Patent Damages Law and Practice</i> § 1:14.....	31
Mark A. Lemley, <i>Distinguishing Lost Profits from Reasonable Royalties</i> , 51 WM. & MARY L. REV. 655 (2009).....	30
Rest. (Second) of Contracts § 349 (2014).....	27
Robert A. Matthews, Jr., <i>7 Annotated Patent Digest</i> § 41:20 (2015).....	31
